

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KIRKLAND LAKE

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 22-045**

## BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE TIMISKAMING DISTRICT JOINT COMPLIANCE AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

**WHEREAS** Section 88.37 (1) of the Municipal Elections Act, 1996 requires municipalities to appoint Compliance Audit Committees to deal with matters regarding election campaign finances before October 1 of an election year;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 88.37 (6) establishes that the Clerk of the municipality shall establish administrative practices and procedures for the compliance audit committee;

**AND WHEREAS** the following District and area municipalities deem it necessary to establish Terms of Reference for a Joint Compliance Audit Committee:

Township of Armstrong Township of Brethour

Township of Casey Township of Chamberlain

Municipality of Charlton and Dack City of Temiskaming Shores

Town of Cobalt Township of Coleman

Town of Englehart Township of Evanturel

Township of Gauthier Township of Harley

Township of Harris Township of Hilliard

Township of Hudson Township of James

Township of Kerns Town of Kirkland Lake

Township of Larder Lake Town of Latchford

Township of Matachewan Township of McGarry

Village of Thornloe Municipality of Temagami

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KIRKLAND LAKE HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1 **THAT** the business of the Timiskaming District Joint Compliance Audit Committee be conducted in accordance with the Terms of Reference set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto, which shall form part of this By-Law.
- 2 **THAT** the Clerk be delegated authority to amend the said Terms of Reference in accordance with the Timiskaming District Joint Compliance Audit Committee Administrative Practices and Procedures, as established by the Clerk.
- 3 **THAT** By-law No. 14-080 is repealed upon this By-law coming into force and effect.

4 AND FINALLY THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect on November 15, 2022.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 7th DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

Pat Kiely, Mayor

Jennifer Montreuil, Municipal Clerk